[Accept-Expend State Grant]

804-02

1

2 mlr 1/19 3

> 4 5

7

8

6

m1r11/1910

> 11 12

> > 13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

11/1922

23

24

25

Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$598,628 from the Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) for the purpose of implementing local juvenile justice accountability measures through the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant program (JAIBG),

MOCJ

WHEREAS, MCJC is the lead programmatic and fiscal agency in administering the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant, which provides funds for juvenile programs that ensure graduated sanctions and accountability measures; and

WHEREAS, the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council of San Francisco has previously reviewed and approved the JAIBG program plan; and

WHEREAS, the funding available provides continuation funding for existing programs; and

WHEREAS, the positions authorized under the grant are designated as "G" or "Grant Funded" positions which would terminate when the grant expires; and

WHEREAS, indirect costs are hereby requested to be waived in order to MOCJ maximize direct funding to programs; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MCJC to retroactively accept and expend \$598,628 from the OCJP, State of California, to administer the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant Program.

Willie L. Brown Jr., Mayor

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

Gregg Lowder, Director, MCJC

Willie L. Brown Jr., Mayor

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

Willie L. Brown, Jr., MAYOR

Edward/Harrington, CONTROLLER



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

021728

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$598,628 from the Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) for the purpose of implementing local juvenile justice accountability measures through the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant program (JAIBG).

November 25, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,

Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

Absent: 1 - Hall

File No. 021728

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 25, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

DEC 05 2002

Date Approved

MI THE

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Clerk of the Board